to the Company’s members as a body and is subject to important
explanations and disclaimers regarding our responsibilities, published
on our website at www.kpmg.com/uk/auditscopeukco2013a, which
are incorporated into this report as if set out in full and should be read
to provide an understanding of the purpose of this report, the work
we have undertaken and the basis of our opinions.

Lynton Richmond
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG Audit Plc, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square
London
E14 5GL
25 February 2014

1	� using an absolute measure due to some head office cost components
recognising losses

Strategic report 02-23 Corporate governance 24-53 Financial statements 54-93 Shareholder information 94-97

Elementis plc Annual report and accounts 2013 53

Consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 December 2013

54 Elementis plc Annual report and accounts 2013

  2013 2012

 Note

Before
exceptional

items

$million

Exceptional
items

(note 5)

$million

After
exceptional

items

$million

Before
exceptional

items
restated*

$million

Exceptional
items

(note 5)

$million

After
exceptional

items
restated*

$million

Revenue 2 776.8 – 776.8 757.0 – 757.0
Cost of sales  (487.7) – (487.7) (465.6) – (465.6)
Gross profit  289.1 – 289.1 291.4 – 291.4
Distribution costs  (83.6) – (83.6) (80.6) – (80.6)
Administrative expenses  (58.9) (1.7) (60.6) (66.9) – (66.9)
Operating profit 2 146.6 (1.7) 144.9 143.9 – 143.9
Other expenses  (2.0) – (2.0) (2.5)  (2.5)
Finance income 3 0.2 – 0.2 0.8 – 0.8
Finance costs 4 (8.8) – (8.8) (8.8) – (8.8)
Profit before income tax  136.0 (1.7) 134.3 133.4 – 133.4
Tax 6 (29.4) 1.8 (27.6) (33.1) – (33.1)
Profit for the year   106.6 0.1 106.7 100.3 – 100.3
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  106.6 0.1 106.7 100.3 – 100.3
Non-controlling interests  – – – – – –
  106.6 0.1 106.7 100.3 – 100.3

Earnings per share
Basic (cents) 9   23.3   22.2
Diluted (cents) 9   23.0   21.8
* restated following the adoption of revised IAS 19 Employee Benefits standard

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2013

2013

$million

2012
restated*
 $million

Profit for the year 106.7 100.3
Other comprehensive income:
 Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss:
  Remeasurements of retirement benefit obligations 19.3 (60.3)
  Deferred tax associated with retirement benefit obligations (10.3) 4.1

 Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss: